IAPO8Rec'd PCT 04 DEC 2009

Form PTO-1595 1-31-92

U.S. Department of Commerce United States Patent and Trademark Office

12-09-2009

SHEET

| Our Ref.: ARC-117-702 | |
|--|--|
| 103583 | ∩51 |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): |
| 1 Richard TOPLISS 5 | |
| 2 Shinichi MAKINO 6 | 1) Name: CAMBRIDGE MECHATRONICS LIMITED |
| 3 Anthony HOOLEY 7 | Street Address: St. John's Innovation Centre, Cowley Road City: Cambridge |
| 4 Dominic George WEBBER 8 | |
| Additional newsylve Court in the Court in th | State/Country: United Kingdom Zip: CB4 0WS |
| Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached? 3. Nature of conveyance: | 2) Name |
| Assignment | Street Address: |
| Security Assignment Change of Name | City: |
| Other | State: Zip: |
| | |
| Execution Date: December 1, 2009 (all inventors) | Additional name/s & address/es attached? Yes No |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | is assignment is being filed together with a new application. |
| A. Patent Application No(s). | B. Patent No(s). |
| (1) 12/525,909 | (1) |
| (2) | (2) |
| (3) | (3) |
| Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence | ttached Yes No 6. Total number of applications & patents involved: 1 |
| concerning document should be mailed: | o. Total number of applications & patents involved: |
| concerning document should be maried. | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 |
| Name: Arthur R. Crawford | ⊠ Enclosed |
| | Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140 |
| Internal Address: | |
| | 8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any |
| Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C. 901 North Glebe Road | deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which |
| 11th Floor | should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter filed in this application by this firm) to our Account No. |
| City: Arlington State: VA Zip: 22203 | 14-1140. |
| 2.1. <u>2.1. 2.2.</u> | 17 1170. |
| DO NOT US | E THIS SPACE |
| 0.0 | |
| Statements and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information | ation is two and compat and any attached as used as |
| of the original document. | anon is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy |
| | D |
| Arthur R. Crawford | December 4, 2009 |
| Name of Person Signing Sig | gnature Date |
| Reg. No. 25,327 | incleases that attaches at a later to the control of the control o |
| Total number of pages including original | inal cover sheet, attachments, and document: [3] |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

> 00000016 12525909 12/08/2009 MJAMA1

01 FC:8021

40.00 OP

1564386

PATENT | REEL: 023629 FRAME: 0595

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

| (Inventors | 3) | (1) | | a citizen of United King Frumpington Cambrid | | uited Kingdom | | |
|--|--|--|---|--|--|--|--|------------------------------------|
| | | (2) | | a citizen of Japan of: ashi-Kaigan Fujisawa- | shi Kanagawa | 251-0045 Japan | | |
| | | (3) | - | a citizen of United Kin tue Cambridge CB4 11 | - | iom | | |
| | | (4) | . - | EBBER a citizen of Un Cambridge CBI 7TT Un | | f: | | |
| (4 | | | | rn of one dollar (\$1.00) a signed agree(s) to assign, | | | | |
| (Assignee) |) (5) | | CAMBRIDGE MEC | CHATRONICS LIMITE | ED British body | y corporate | | |
| (Address) | (6) | of | Of Yak at Tanamatian | - Contro Combre De e t | | ANTICE TY ALL IN MAIL | | |
| | | Charait | | n Centre Cowley Road (c Assignce) the entire rig | | · • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • | . • | |
| | terri | • | pendencies and posses | ssions, and for the country | y of | • | , , , | |
| (Other Countries) | (7) | | i may granted therefor, | n the invention, and all ap known as | oplications for pa | tent and any Letters | Patent | |
| (Title) | (8) | SHAP | E MEMORY ALLO | Y ACTUATION APPAI | RATUS | (Case No) | | |
| | Unit | | - . | as (have) executed on eve on even date, then has ex | | an application for pa | itent in the | |
| | (9) | on | | | | or has already filed | l in | |
| | (10) | U.S. ap | pln Serial Number | 12/525,909 | filed on | | | |
| | (11) | | dersigned acknowledg on was made | es an obligation of assign | ment of this inve | ention to said assign | ee at the tir | me the |
| interference assignments act which m Property or: 2) T States patem 3) T of the United Assignee of assigned, an 4) T | which is in connay be no similar. The under to the The under the entire the entire that he under the that he under the that he under the theter the under the theter the under the the under the | may be dinection we ecessary agreement ersigned a Assigned aresulting ire interested has (the ersigned | eclared and any continuith such applications a in connection with clasts. agree(s) to perform all thereby authorize(s) and a from said application at, and hereby convenery have) not executed hereby grant(s) the firm may be necessary to de- | papers and documents nearing or divisional applicases the Assignee may deen time or provisions of the laffirmative acts which must be or any division or divisions that he has (they have and will not execute, any nof Nixon and Vanderlesirable in order to complete | ations thereof and a necessary or ex- international Com- hay be necessary ication of Patentions or continuing a full right to co- agreement in coaye PC the power | d also to execute sepedient and further evention for Protection to obtain a grant of s to issue any and also thereof to the said every the entire intermiflict herewith. | parate to perform on of Indus valid Unite Il Letters pa Assignee, a est herein signment an | any strial ed atent as |
| In wi | itness w | hereof, e | xecuted by the unders | igned on the date(s) oppo | site the undersig | ned signature(s). | | |
| Date | | | Signature of Inven | tor RT Pr | 24 | , | (1) | |
| Date(| . (7 | - 09 | Signature of Inven | tor SM JJ P2 | 产业主 | | (2) | ← |
| Date | | | Signature of Inven | tor TH | EV. | | (3) | |
| Date | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | Signature of Inven | tor DW | Mary. | - | (4) | |
| | essed by | losula | 2 head | · · | | 1 12 100 | | |
| Witness | <u>0</u> 0 | 4 | nevel | | Date _ | 1.12.09 | | |
| Witness | V/VA | MITT | lol . | | Date | 1.12.09 | | |

PATENT REEL: 023629 FRAME: 0596

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

| (Inventors) | | (1) | | a citizen of United Kingdo rumpington Cambridge | | iited Kingdom | | | |
|---|--|--|---|--|---|--|--|--|--|
| | | (2) | | a citizen of Japan of: Ishi-Kaigan Fujisawa-shì | Kanagawa | 251-0045 Japan | | | |
| | | (3) | | a citizen of United Kingd ue Cambridge CB4 1HP | | lom | | | |
| | | (4) | | EBBER a citizen of United Cambridge CB1 7TT Unite | | f: | | | |
| | In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations paid to each of the undersigned, the undersigned agree(s) to assign, and hereby does assign, transfer and set over to | | | | | | | | |
| (Assignee) | (5) | | CAMBRIDGE MECHATRONICS LIMITED British body corporate | | | | | | |
| (Address) | (6) | of | St John's Innovation | Centre Cowley Road Car | mbridge CB4 | OWS United Kingdo | m | | |
| | | (herein | | Assignee) the entire right, | _ | _ | | | |
| (Other | | ories, de | pendencies and posses | sions, and for the country o | f | | | | |
| Countries) | (7) _ | | may granted therefor, k | n the invention, and all appli known as | ications for pa | tent and any Letters P | atem | | |
| (Title) | (8) | SHAP | E MEMORY ALLOY | ACTUATION APPARA | TUS | (Case No) | | | |
| | Unite | | | s (have) executed on even don even date, then has execu | | an application for pate | nt in the | | |
| | (9) | on | | | | or has already filed in | n | | |
| | (10) | U.S. ap | pln Serial Number | 12/525,909 | filed on | ~ | | | |
| | (11) | | dersigned acknowledge on was made | es an obligation of assignme | ent of this inve | ention to said assignee | at the time the | | |
| nterference wassignments in act which may Property or sin 2) The States patent to 3) The fithe United Assignee of the united assigned, and 4) The | rhich renewal conner to the renewal conner to the renewal conner to the renewal conner to that he conner to the renewal contions and the renewal contions are the renewal conner to the renewal conner | may be disection we eccessary agreement risigned Assigned resulting re interest has (the risigned in which is a which is a second resulting result | eclared and any conting the such applications a in connection with claims. agree(s) to perform all the connection with claims. hereby authorize(s) and g from said application st, and hereby convenacy have) not executed thereby grant(s) the firm may be necessary to de | papers and documents necessaring or divisional applications the Assignee may deem not important in the affirmative acts which may deep deep request(s) the Communication or any division or divisions into that he has (they have) it and will not execute, any agon of Nixon and Vanderhye estrable in order to comply we have the simple of the comply we have the complex to the complex of the complex o | ons thereof an eccessary or exernational Cor be necessary ation of Patents or continuing full right to cogreement in co | d also to execute separ spedient and further to execution for Protection to obtain a grant of va- s to issue any and all li- g thereof to the said A- envey the entire interes- enflict herewith. | rate perform any of Industrial did United Letters patent ssignee, as therein | | |
| In witt | ness w | hereof, e | executed by the unders | igned on the date(s) opposit | e the undersig | ned signature(s). | | | |
| Date | 12 | .09 | Signature of Inven | tor PV | iff | , | _(1) | | |
| Date | | | Signature of Inven | tor | | | (2) see over | | |
| Date | . 12 | '০ণ | Signature of Inven | tor | $\sim \Lambda$ | | _(3) | | |
| Date | . 12 | '09 | Signature of Inven | tor | Mar). | | _(4) | | |
| Witnes | sed by | | | V | | | | | |
| Witness | | llos | ale hend | | Date _ | 1.12'09 | | | |
| Witness | LU. | trees | zton | | Date | 1.12.09. | | | |

PATENT REEL: 023629 FRAME: 0597

RECORDED: 12/04/2009